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Highlights  
 
 
Half Year to 
31 Dec 2017 Profit   

• NPAT attributable to 
shareholders*up 282%  

• Consolidated NPAT of 
$2.32 million 

• UPAT of $2.16 million* 
down 5% due to step-
change in resourcing to 
support continued 
growth 

Revenue  

• Revenue up 31%  
to $17.4 million 
 

FUM  
• Group funds under 

management of $2.6 
billion  up 41% 

• Net inflows of $341 
million up 63% 

Super member  
growth 

• Super members 
increased to 37,699 
up 23%  

Shareholder returns  
• Interim ordinary 

dividend of 165 cents 
per share 

• EPS 3-year CAGR of 
31.4% 

• Share price increase of 
62% (YoY) 

Managed funds  

flows 

• Net managed funds 
flows up 19%^ 

• Significant 
institutional flows of 
$139.6 million 

 

^ Excluding institutional 
* Excluding Foundation 
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All comparisons to Half Year to 31 December 2016 
 
 



 Key financials^ ($'000) 1H2017 1H2018 Change 

Revenue 13,328  17,400  31% 
      Operating expenses (10,114) (14,173) 40% 
      Non operating expenses (2,410) - - 
      Income tax expense (235) (909) 287% 
Total expenses (12,759) (15,082) 18% 
Net profit after tax-statutory 569  2,318 307% 
Less Foundation results* (5) (161) 
Net profit after tax attributable to shareholders 564  2,157  282% 
Employment restructure 250 -  - 
Unit price remediation expense 1,045 -  - 
Unit price remediation project costs 1,160 - - 
Tax on adjustments (737) - - 
Underlying profit after tax (UPAT) attributable to shareholders 2,282  2,157 (5)% 

Basic  earnings per share – attributable to shareholders 52 cents   198 cents 281% 
Earnings per share growth (3 year CAGR)# 3.3% 31.4% 
Interim dividend per share (fully franked) 50 cents 165 cents 230% 

^ This table has been prepared in accordance with the Australian Institute of Company Directors (AICD)/Finsia principles for reporting underlying profit and ASIC’s Regulatory Guide 230 Disclosing non-
IFRS financial information. UPAT has not been reviewed or audited by our external auditors; the adjustments to net profit have been extracted from the books and records that have been audited. 
* For this full year, Australian Ethical Investment Limited (ASX:AEF) provides consolidated reporting that includes the results for the Australian Ethical Foundation Limited ('The Foundation') 
# Compound annual growth rate (CAGR) is calculated  for 12 months  ending 31 December over 3 years 
 
 

Key financials 
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Revenue ($'m) v HY17 
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Operating Expenses ($m) v HY17 
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Strong FUM & 
revenue 
growth 
continues 

Key financials 

802  
1,039  

1,401  

1,841  

2,602  

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Funds under management ($m)      

As at 31 December (before distributions) 

9.7  
9.9  

10.9  
13.3  

17.4  

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Revenue ($m)      

Six months ending 31 December  

1.2  

0.6  

1.5  

0.6  

2.2  

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Profit after tax ($m)      

Six months ending 31 December (attributable to shareholders)  

1.4 

1.0 

1.5 

2.3 2.2 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Underlying profit after tax  
($m)      

Six months ending 31 December (attributable to shareholders) 

UPAT impacted 
by step-change 
in resourcing to 
support growth 

5 



Positive results for 
shareholders 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key financials 
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$2.6 bn as at 31 December 2017 

Funds under  
management ($m) 1H2017 1H2018 

 
Change 

 
Opening FUM 1,557 2,145  38% 

Super flows (net) 155 137 (12%) 

Managed Funds flow (net) 54  204 278% 

Net flows 209 341  63% 

Market movement and other^ 75  116  55% 

Closing FUM 1,841 2,602 41% 

Growth 
FUM by channel and product 

^ Includes changes in asset value due to market movements, income, reinvestments and distributions.  
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Investment performance 

Australian Share Fund -Net
ASX Small Industrials
S&P/ASX All Ordinaries

As at 31 December 2017 Source: Morningstar 10 



* Inception Date (Retail): 19 September 1994.     ^ Inception Date (Wholesale): 23 January 2012 
# Melded benchmark is constructed based on the approximate composition of large cap / small cap weightings: 60% S&P/ASX Small Industrial and 40% ASX 100 Industrial. 

  
1Y  
(%) 

2Y  
(%p.a.) 

3Y  
(%p.a.) 

5Y  
(%p.a.) 

7Y  
(%p.a.) 

10Y  
(%p.a.) 

15Y  
(%p.a.) 

20Y  
(%p.a.) 

Since Incept’n 
(%p.a.) 

Retail* 8.9 8.2 12.0 14.0 10.8 7.8 11.3 10.0 10.1 

S&P/ASX Small Industrials 15.7 10.8 12.2 11.5 9.2 2.6 8.5 6.4 7.4 

Relative Performance -6.8 -2.6 -0.2 +2.5 +1.6 +5.2 +2.8 +3.6 +2.7 

Wholesale^ 10.5 9.9 13.8 15.7 n/a n/a n/a n/a 16.6 

S&P/ASX Small Industrials 15.7 10.8 12.2 11.5 n/a n/a n/a n/a 12.5 

Relative Performance -5.1 -1.0 +1.5 +4.2 n/a n/a n/a n/a +4.1 

Alternative Benchmarks               
AESCT Melded Benchmark# 12.8 9.7 10.5 11.9 10.6 4.6 8.1 6.7 8.0 

Relative Performance -3.8 -1.5 +1.5 +2.1 +0.2 +3.2 +3.3 +3.4 +2.1 

S&P/ASX 200 9.0 8.2 8.2 12.3 12.0 5.7 9.7 8.8 9.2 

Relative Performance -0.1 -0.0 +3.8 +1.6 -1.2 +2.1 +1.7 +1.2 +0.9 

Flagship product outperforms benchmark 

As at 31 December 2017 Source: Morningstar 

Our Australian Shares Fund continues to outperform benchmark for the medium, long and very long term.  
Recommended minimum investment timeframe is 7 years. 
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Top quartile 
performance 
with below 
market risk 

Source: Morningstar 
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Annualised standard deviation (risk) 

Return/risk over 10 years to December 2017 – Australian Shares Fund 

To be 
updated 

As at 31 December 2017 Source: Morningstar 
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1Y 
(%) 

2Y 
(%p.a.) 

3Y 
(%p.a.) 

5Y 
(%p.a.) 

7Y 
(%p.a.) 

10Y 
(%p.a.) 

15Y 
(%p.a.) 

Since Incept’n* 
(%p.a.) 

Balanced Accumulation Option 9.0 7.2 7.0 8.8 6.9 4.0 6.0 6.2 

Benchmark# 8.8 7.2 5.7 7.2 6.3 4.1 5.6 4.9 

Relative Performance +0.3 0.0 +1.4 +1.7 +0.5 -0.1 0.4 +1.3 

Investment Return Objective^ n/a n/a n/a 5.4 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Relative Performance n/a n/a n/a +3.4 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

MySuper option outperforms benchmark 

Our default MySuper Option, the Balanced Accumulation Option, has exceeded its 5-year return objective and 
met or outperformed its benchmark over the time periods highlighted below. 

* Inception Date: 31/12/1998 
# Benchmark is Morningstar Multi-sector Growth.  Prior to 1 March 2015 the Morningstar Multi-sector Balanced – Superannuation index was used. The historical returns are calculated by 
combining the two indices. 
^ CPI + 3.5%p.a. over 5 years 
 
 As at 31 December 2017 Source: Morningstar 13 
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Thank you 



Australian Ethical Investment Ltd (ABN 47 003 188 930; Australian Financial 
Services Licence No. 229949) is the Responsible Entity and Investment 
Manager of the Australian Ethical Managed Investment Funds. Interests in 
the Australian Ethical Retail Superannuation Fund (ABN 49 633 667 743; 
Fund Registration No. R1004731) are offered by Australian Ethical 
Investment Ltd by arrangement with its subsidiary and trustee of the Super 
Fund, Australian Ethical Superannuation Pty Ltd (ABN 43 079 259 733, 
Registerable Superannuation Entity Licence No. L0001441). 

  

The information contained in this presentation is general information only, 
and does not take into account your individual investment objectives, 
financial situation or needs. Before acting on it, you should consider seeking 
independent financial advice that is tailored to suit your personal 
circumstances and refer to the Financial Services Guide, Product Disclosure 
Statements and Additional Information Booklets available on our website 
(www.australianethical.com.au). 

  

 

 

Certain statements in this presentation relate to the future. Such 
statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties and other 
important factors that could cause the actual results, performance or 
achievements to be materially different from expected future results. 
Australian Ethical Investment Ltd does not give any representation, 
assurance or guarantee that the events expressed or implied in any forward 
looking statements in this update will actually occur and you are cautioned 
not to place undue reliance on such statements. 

  

The content of this presentation is intended to provide a summary and 
general overview concerning matters of interest and is correct as at the 
date of publication. It has not been subject to auditor review. Australian 
Ethical Investment Ltd does not accept any liability, either directly or 
indirectly, arising from any person relying, either wholly or partially, upon 
any information shown in, or omitted from, this update. Under no 
circumstances will Australian Ethical Investment Ltd be liable for any loss or 
damage caused by your reliance on information obtained from this update. 
You should consider seeking independent advice from a legal or other 
professional adviser before acting in response to the content of this update. 

Disclaimer 

http://www.australianethical.com.au/
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